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High cost of selling counterfeit CDs 

A trader at Bovingdon market found guilty of selling counterfeit CDs will have to pay back 
more than £100,000 he made from his criminal activities – or face jail. 
 
Yaser Ehsan, 35, of Chingford, Essex, was ordered at a confiscation hearing at St Albans 
Crown Court on June 9 to pay back £101,500 within 6 months or he would face a default 
sentence of three years in prison.  
 
A confiscation investigation by Hertfordshire Trading Standards under the Proceeds Of 
Crime Act established the extent of the defendant's benefit from his criminal conduct, 
which was just under £390,000.  
 
It identified that the defendant had large amounts of unexplained income into bank 
accounts which he controlled and he lived a lifestyle which was way beyond the means of 
any legitimate earnings.  
 
The amount Ehsan has to pay back was determined by the value of assets he has 
available. Judge Bright said he was satisfied that the figures accurately reflected the 
matters in this case. 
 
The message from Hertfordshire Trading Standards is that counterfeit crime does not pay. 
Hertfordshire Trading Standards will continue to use the Proceeds of Crime Act to ensure 
that offenders do not benefit from their crimes.  
 
Richard Thake, Executive Member for Community Safety, said: "The action taken by the 
courts reflects the seriousness of the offences committed. Selling counterfeit goods will not 
be tolerated." 
 
Ehsan pleaded guilty to 15 trade mark offences at an earlier hearing when he was 
sentenced to 200 hours of community service. 
 
More than 3,000 counterfeit CDs were seized from Ehsan's stall at Bovingdon open-air 
market by Trading Standards officers, accompanied by officers from Hertfordshire 
Constabulary, on Saturday 14 November, 2009. 
 

Notes for editors 
Ehsan pleaded guilty at the earlier hearing to 10 counts of having in his possession 
custody or control an optical disc and packaging that bore a sign identical to, or likely to be 
mistaken for a registered Trade Mark with a view to selling by himself or another and for 
gain for himself or another, or with intent to cause loss to another, and without the 
consent of the proprietor contrary to section 92(1)(c) of the Trade Marks Act 1994. 
He also pleaded guilty to five counts of exposing for sale an optical disc and packaging that 
bore a sign identical to, or likely to be mistaken for a registered Trade Mark with a view to 
gain for himself or another, or with intent to cause loss to another, and without the 
consent of the proprietor contrary to section 92(1)(b) of the Trade Marks Act 1994. 
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For political comment 
Executive Member for Environment & Community Safety Richard Thake via the Press Office 
on 01992 555615  

Issued on behalf of HCC by: 

Andrew Dawson, For further information please contact: Andrew Dawson, Senior 
Press Officer on 01992 588516. 
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